including, without limitation, acts of God or the public enemy, war, riot, civil commotion, 

insurrection, adverse weather, government or de facto governmental action (unless caused by acts 

or omissions of such Party), fires, explosions or floods, strikes, slowdowns or work stoppages. 

“Huffines Extension” means approximately one thousand three hundred (1300) linear feet 

of a two-lane public street with curb and gutter constructed with the approximate alignment shown 

in Exhibit “C” attached hereto from the southern end of the Huffines Boulevard as its exists on the 

Effective Date to its intersection with the proposed Corporate Drive.